being offered under the Rights Issue.

– 3 –

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Board considers that it is fair and

equitable to accept all valid excess applications for a total of 17,608,050 Rights Shares and to

allot and issue such number of Rights Shares to the relevant applicants in full.

Therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for excess

Rights Shares will be posted.

THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As a result of the under-subscription of the Rights Shares and in accordance with the

Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has procured subscribers to subscribe for

217,203,000 Underwritten Shares, representing approximately 81.50% of the total number of

266,520,000 Rights Shares being offered under the Rights Issue.

None of the subscribers procured by the Underwriter has become a substantial shareholder of

the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

The Shareholders
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %
(note 2) (note 2)

Climb Up Limited (note 1) 11,500,000 12.94 11,500,000 3.24
Subscribers procured by

the Underwriter – – 217,203,000 61.12
Other public Shareholders 77,340,000 87.06 126,657,000 35.64

Total 88,840,000 100.00 355,360,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Climb Up Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability. The

entire share capital of Climb Up Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Wong Yu Ki Andy and 50% by Mr.

Lam Leslie as at the date of this announcement.

2. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and

sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

– 4 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that share certificates in respect of the fully-paid Rights Shares will be

despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective registered address at